
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Social Services, 
Housing and 
Public Health 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Wayne Bridges (Chairman) 

Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Davis 

Jas Dhot 

Beulah East (Labour Lead) 

Ian Edwards 

Becky Haggar 

Manjit Khatra 

Shehryar Wallana 

 

Co-Opted Member 

Mary O'Connor 

 

 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 
JANUARY 2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape.  
Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

  

Published: Tuesday, 13 January 2015 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available on the Council’s Intranet (Horizon) at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=324&Year=2014 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING & PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
 
To perform the policy overview role outlined above in relation to the following matters: 
 

1. Adult Social Care 
2. Older People’s Services  
3. Care and support for people with physical disabilities, mental health problems 

and learning difficulties 
4. Asylum Seekers 
5. Local Authority Public Health services  
6. Encouraging a fit and healthy lifestyle  
7. Health Control Unit, Heathrow  
8. Encouraging home ownership  
9. Social and supported housing provision for local residents 
10. Homelessness and housing needs 
11. Home energy conservation  
12. National Welfare and Benefits changes 

 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2014 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Budget Proposals Report For Social Services, Housing And Public 
Health Policy Overview Committee 2015/16 

9 - 38 
 

6 Safeguarding Adults In Hillingdon - Annual Report 2013-14 39 - 88 
 

7 Major Reviews in 2014/15 - Draft Final Report 89 - 104 
 

8 Major Reviews in 2014/15 - Second Review Topic - verbal report  
 

9 Forward Plan 105 - 108 
 

10 Work Programme 109 - 112 
 



Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

5 November 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Councillors: Judith Cooper (Chairman) 

Wayne Bridges (Vice-Chairman) 
Teji Barnes 
Jas Dhot 
Beulah East (Labour Lead) 
Ian Edwards 
Becky Haggar 
Shehryar Wallana 
 
Mrs Mary O'Connor 

 OFFICERS PRESENT:   
Sandra Taylor – Disabilities Services, Service Manager for a Personalised 
Service 
Kim Jebson – Disability Services, Team Manager 
Tim Dauncey - SCH&H Operational Finance Manager 
John Higgins - Service Manager Mental Health 
Joan Vesey - Hillingdon CCG 
Nigel Dicker- Deputy Director Residents Services  
Sharon Daye - Interim Director of Public Health 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services Officer 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF 
ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 None. 
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Mrs Mary O'Connor declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5, as the 
Chairman of the Trustees of Hillingdon Mind. 
 

12. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 31 JULY 2014  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

13. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED 
PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

REVIEW OF ADULT COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - 
UPDATE ON REVIEW RECOMMENADTIONS AND FURTHER SERVICE 
DEVELOPMENT PROGRESS (Agenda Item 5)                     
 
The Service Manager for Mental Health Services introduced the report and 
provided an update on the progress of the Committee’s 2012/13 review 
entitled a review of Adult Community Mental Health Services. 
 
The Committee noted that the Hillingdon Clinical C
[...]
ve points in the spring 2015. 
 

 MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2014/15 - WITNESS SESSION 4  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Disabilities Services, Service Manager for a Personalised Service, 
explained that the purpose of the forth witness session was threefold. To 
consider further financial information related to costs and savings, to review 
the site visit conducted on 21 October 2014 and to consider a number of 
draft recommendations for the draft final report.  
 
The Operational Finance Manager provided an overview of the report and 
explained that a number of basic assumptions had been made when 
calculating the figures. These included using an average care cost as a 
financial modelling tool. It was noted that costs would fluctuate substantially 
between the very highest cost and lowest cost scenarios. In addition, the 
second major assumption related to increasing the scheme from 40 
placements to 80, which assumed there were sufficient carers and suitable 
accommodation in place. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for the report and noted the Shared Lives 
Scheme was a long term project which offered the potential to provide 
savings in the future.  It was acknowledged that as a person's needs 
increased over time or where a residential placement would have been the 
alternative, was where Shared Lives would be of greatest benefit. 
 
Referring to the site visits which took place on 21 October 2014, the 
attendees confirmed the Shared Lives scheme was very family orientated 
and provided a relaxed atmosphere. What also struck a chord, was the 
strong bond that had been formed between carers and service users. 
 
It was noted that many service users had complex needs which fluctuated 
over time, and so Shared Lives could be a challenging care environment. 
The Committee agreed, it was this specific point as well as  what service 
users lives might have been like had they not opted for Shared Lives 
scheme, that needed to be included in the Committee report. 
 
In response to a
[...]
ers be requested to provide information on the 

following points in the next scheduled update report: 

• Early death rates due to cancer and cardiovascular causes 

• Premature deaths from heart disease and strokes in 
Hillingdon 

•  Premature deaths due to liver and lung disease. 
 
 

14. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Members considered the latest version of the Forward Plan.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Forward Plan be noted.  
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings. It 
was noted that the Committee would consider its draft final report on the 
Shared Lives Scheme at January 2015 meeting. In addition, it was noted 
that a further mental health update would be provided in the Spring 2015 
and a further update report on Tenancy failure would be considered at 
March 2015 meeting.  
 
In relation to possible topics for the second review, Officers explained that 
they would liaise with the Service Departments and provide an update to the 
January meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 January 2015 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 

Budget Proposals Report For Social Services Housing And Public Health Policy 
Overview Committee 2015/16 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Dauncey  
Telephone: 01895250398 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund revenue budget, Housing Revenue Account 
budget and capital programme for 2015/16, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and 
capital programme of the Adult Social Care Group, Public Health, Housing General Fund 
and Housing Revenue Account for 2015/16, along with indicative projections for the 
following five years.  Following consideration by Cabinet on 18 December 2014, these 
proposals are now under consultation, and the proposals for each Group are being 
discussed at the January cycle of Policy Overview Committees. 
 
Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 12 February 2015, and the report will 
include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the meeting on 12 
February 2015 Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council regarding the budget and 
Council Tax levels for 2015/16, who will meet to agree the budgets and Council Tax for 
2015/16 on 26 February 2015. 
 
The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to the Adult Social 
Care and Housing Groups and Public Health, but within the corporate context and the 
constraints applying as a result of the aggregate financial position of the authority. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the report 
and comments as appropriate on the combined budget proposals put forward by the Adult 
Social Care and Housing Groups and Public Health, within the context of the corporate 
budgetary position. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1. The Council continues to operate within the constraints of Government's deficit reduction 

programme, which has seen a reduction of 37% (£58m) in central government funding 
since 2010/11 and all indications are that funding will continue to decline.  As reported to 
Council in February 2014, indicative sums for 2015/16 have been published by DCLG 
and indicate a further 13.8% reduction in that one year alone.  When combined with the 
broad range of demographic and other service pressures impacting upon the Council's
[...]
 be required to fund placement costs, representing 
growth of £129k from 2014/15. 

• Transitional Children (£380k - £380k increase from 2014/15) - The latest 
projections for children transitioning into Adult Social Care indicate a contingency 
requirement of £380k, with 44 children identified for 2015/16.  This estimate has been 
derived on the basis that the service can manage down the cost of care upon 
transition by 6%, taking account of experience in recent cohorts of children. 

• Winterborne View Report (New - £393k increase from 2014/15) - The transfer of 
financial responsibility for a number of clients from National Health Service to the 
Council following the recommendations of the report into Winterborne View is 
expected to result in £393k pressure on the Council's budgets from 2015/16.  To date 
four clients have transferred, with a further eleven having been assessed and 
expected to transfer between 2015/16 and 2017/18.  As these placements reflect 
Continuing Health Care needs of clients, it is expected that 50% of the gross cost will 
be borne by Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group and this has been reflected in 
the £393k pressure. 

• Potential Shortfall in Social Care and Health New Burdens Funding (New - 
£1,000k increase from 2014/15) - Given the residual uncertainty around financial 
impacts of the Better Care Fund and broader issues associated with Social Care 
costs noted above, this draft budget includes £1,000k provision within Development 
and Risk Contingency to mange any potential shortfall in funding or unavoidable 
service pressure in these areas. 

• Impact of welfare Reform on Homelessness (£1,836k - £309k reduction from 
2014/15) - As the Council's measures to increase supply and affordability of 
temporary accommodation available to manage homelessness come into effect, the 
resulting gross pressure and contingency requirement is projected to fall by £208k to 
£1,936k in 2015/16 (an adverse movement of £342k on the position reported in 
February 2014, as a result of continuing demand for the service and reliance on Bed 
and Breakfast accommodation). Work continues to manage down this cost, with the 
new framework rates for Bed and Breakfast accommodation across London expected 
to enable this pressure to be managed down by £100k to the £1,836k provided for in 
this draft budget. 

Page 15



 
 
 

Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 January 2015 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 

 
Savings 
 
14. The savings proposals contained within this draft budget have been developed through 

the HIP Business Improvement Delivery programme (BID), the Council’s response to 
Central Government’s austerity programme.  
 

15. Savings proposals currently developed total £10,113k across the Council for 2015/16 
including £3,234k of full year effects of prior year savings. The total savings included in 
the draft budget for Adult Social Care are £3,190k for Adult Social Care and £200k for 
Housing. They are  shown in Appendices A (i) and A (ii) 

 
 

Adult Social Care 

16. Work on development of savings within Adult Social Care has identified £1,583k of new 
proposals against the £2,645k original target, with a further £684k secured through 
managing down contingency provisions through better preventative work.  Proposals are 
focused on the effective commissioning of care, including a fundamental review of 
existing contracts alongside zero based reviews of existing budgets and outcomes of 
new models of service delivery.  The strategy for the service is to move away from direct 
provision of Adult Social Care services through exploring options for service delivery 
through private, not for profit, and voluntary sector organisations. 

17. Alongside the range of new proposals for 2015/16, the service continues to progress the 
Supported Living Programme, promoting independence for Social Care clients and 
avoiding costly residential placements.  The cur
[...]
t. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.  The Hillingdon Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board is a multi-agency group 

responsible for the strategy and performance of the partnership in the prevention of, 
and response to, the abuse of adults at risk in Hillingdon. The Board follows best 
practice and has an independent chair who also chairs the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board (LSCB). The terminology ‘Safeguarding Adults at Risk’ has been 
widely adopted nationally and locally but this area of work is still sometimes known 
as: Adult Protection, Protection of Vulnerable Adults (POVA), Protecting Vulnerable 
Adults and in some cases just ‘vulnerable adults’. All relevant agencies have 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 January 2015 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

contributed to the annual report, and completed a self audit in early 2014. This 
enabled the board to form priorities for the coming year.  
 

 
2. The report presents a retrospective of safeguarding work over the year.  The year 

has seen good progress in the development of the board and the wider multi 
agency safeguarding arrangements in the Borough. Key local developments and 
service changes in  2013-14 have been: 

 

• The establishment of a vulnerable person’s panel that acts as a forum for 
professionals to discuss cases that are a cause for concern, such as hoarding or 
self neglect and formulate effective management plans. 

• The creation of a Care Governance Board made up of senior managers within 
Adult services to oversee the quality of local provision and coordinate action to 
improve services that fall below the quality threshold.  

• The implementation of the Winterbourne View plan, by reviewing current 
commissioning arrangements and intensive case management to ensure those 
people in inpatient NHS settings move to appropriate local provision. 

• Reorganisation of adult social care to ensure that adult safeguarding is 
embedded across the whole operational service, rather than a single team. 

• Convened the serious case review subcommittee to conduct a review t and 
complete a multi agency action plan.  

• Increase in the conversion rate of notifications to referrals indicating increased 
awareness of adult safeguarding 

• Increase of 21% in those accepting their protection arrangements 
 
3.   The SAPB priorities for development for 2014 onwards have been built around the 

eight Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) standards of:  

• Outcomes 

• Leadership 

• Strategy 

• Commissioning 

• People’s Experiences of safeguarding 

• Service delivery and effective practice 

• Performance and resource management 

• Local safeguarding Board 
 
4.  In preparation for the implementation of the Care Act requirement to establish a 

statutory Adults Safeguarding Board, the SAPB is held on a different day from the 
Children’s Board, thus allowing more time for the challenging agenda. There is a 
joint sub group that discusses issues that are of relevance to both Boards. The 
Council and partners have also commissioned an independent review into the 
functioning of the SAPB and its cross over with LSCB, in order to ensure that we 
are completely prepared for Care Act implementation. 

 
 

Page 40



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 January 2015 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

5. The Board has identified the following priorities: 

• To improve its response to abuse where the social care market is becoming 
more diverse and fragmented, and also to ensure that people are safeguarded 
at key transition points, such as hospital discharge  

• The Board also need to ensure that the positive commitment to personalisation 
and choice happens, with good risk enablement practices that keep people safe 
but extend their choice and control over services. There is good evidence to 
support positive outcomes for service user
[...]
During this year we improved quality control mechanisms by: 
 
• Establishing a Vulnerable Person's Panel that acts as a forum for 

professional discussion of self-neglect cases (such as hoarding) that are a 
cause for concern. The panel agrees strategies for each case working 
across agencies. 

 
• Creating a Care Governance Board within the Council's Adults Services to 

oversee the quality of local provision and coordinate action where services  
fall below quality thresholds. 

 
 
The Care Act 2014 will require the establishment of an Adults' Safeguarding 
Board by April 2015.  The Board will be required to have an annual plan and  
an annual report.  The Act requires agencies to co-operate to deliver  
Safeguarding requirements. In addition, the draft guidance advises local areas 
to consider pooling funding to support the work of the board.  
 
As we move towards statutory Adult Safeguarding Boards we now hold the 
Adults' Board on a different day to the Children's Board.   
 
The evidence we have indicates that we are keeping adults as safe as we can 
within Hillingdon. There are however some important challenges.  
 
Local demographic data tells us that numbers of vulnerable adults in the 
Borough will rise. 
 
The Making Safeguarding Personal agenda is the thread running through the 
Care Act implementation.  This will present a challenge to all. A recent court 
judgement has greatly increased the workload in respect of Deprivation of 
Liberty assessments, and while a review of this is planned, it will not report 
until 2017. The current increase has added a significant amount of pressure to 
LBH services. 

Page 45



Hillingdon SAPB annual report 13-14 Page 4 of 45 

 
The actions arising from the Winterbourne Review are still ongoing and the 
challenge remains to ensure the safeguarding of those in long term care while 
planning their move into community settings. 
 
We need to develop capacity and improved quality assurance mechanisms in 
the SAPB to
[...]
 
2014/15 -  DRAFT Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date Item 

3 July 2014 SS, Hsg & PH Policy Overview Committee  

Possible Review Topics 2014/15 

Departmental Overview report 

Work programme for 2014/15 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
 31 July 2014 Budget Planning Report for SS,Hsg&PH 

Scoping Report for Major Review 

Work Programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

 9 September 2014 Major Review -   Witness Session  

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Annual Complaints Report 

Work Programme 

 
  7 October 2014 
 
 

Major Review  - Witness Session  

Update on previous review recommendations 
(Tenancy Review) 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

  
5 November 2014 
 

Adult Mental Health Services - Update report 

Adaptations - Update report 

Annual Public Health Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

Page 110



Social Services, Housing and Public Health Policy Overview Committee 
21 January 2015 

 
PART I – Members, Public and Press 

 
 

 

 
  
 
21 January 2015 Budget Proposals Report for 2015/16 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Major Review  - Draft Final Report - Shared Lives 

Adults Safeguarding report 

Work Programme 

 
 
24 February 2015 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

Final report 

Single Item Review Topic 

 
 

26 March 2015 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

Single Item Review topic -  Report 

Update on previous review recommendations 
(Tenancy Review) 

 
 

22 April 2015 Cabinet Forward Plan 

Mental Health Update 

 
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2014
	5 Budget Proposals Report For Social Services, Housing And Public Health Policy Overview Committee 2015/16
	Appendices A(i-ii)
	Appx B
	Copy of Appendices c
	Appendix D

	6 Safeguarding Adults In Hillingdon - Annual Report 2013-14
	SAPB annual report post Board - Final draft 090115 (1)

	7 Major Reviews in 2014/15 - Draft Final Report
	Shared Lives - draft final report  - st and td ame

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
21 January 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Wayne Bridges (Chairman), Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman), Peter Davis, 
Kuldip Lakhmana, Beulah East (Labour Lead), Ian Edwards, Becky Haggar, 
Manjit Khatra, Shehryar Wallana  
 
Co-Opted Member 
Mary O'Connor  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Tony Zaman, Director of Adult Services 
Nigel Dicker, Deputy Director, Residents Services 
Tim Dauncey, SCHH Operational Finance Manager 
Debby Weller, Housing Strategy Manager 
John Higgins, Head of Safeguarding and Performance 
Sandra Taylor, Disabilities Services, Service Manager for a Personalised Service 
Kim Jebson, Disability Services, Team Manager 
Shikha Sharma, Consultant in Public Health 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jas Dhot, Councillor Kuldeep 
Lakhmana acted as substitute 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

45. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 NOVEMBER 2014  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

46. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All the items were considered in Part 1 
 
 
 



  

47. BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR SOCIAL SERVICES, HOUSING AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 2015/16  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Operational Finance Manager introduced the report. 
  
The report set out the draft revenue budget and capital programme of Adult Social 
Care Group, Public Health , Housing General fund and Housing Revenue Account for 
2015/16, along with indicative projections for the next five years. The Committee noted 
that the Council was looking to make significant savings of around £10,113k across the 
Council for 2015/16, of which the total savings in the draft budget for Adult Social Care 
were £3,190k and £200k for Housing.  
  
With regards to future challenges for the Adult Social Group, it was noted that these 
stemmed from the following areas: 

• Demographic pressures arising from an ageing population 

• Transitional children moving through to Adult Services 

• The Winterbourne View report and the transfer of financial responsibility for a 
number of clients from the National Health Service to the Council. 

• The potential shortfall in Social Care and Health New Burdens Funding. 

• The impact of Housing Benefits changes on Temporary Accommodation. 
 
The following comments were made to Cabinet: 
 
The Committee noted the budget proposals and welcomed the work of the Council in 
this challenging area. In particular, the Committee welcomed the ongoing work in 
relation to the preventative agenda so that informed decisions were taken to mitigate 
future risks. The Committee acknowledged the introduction of the Care Act 2014 
introduced a significant number of changes to Adult Social Care funding arrangements 
and the introduction of the Better Care Fund had significant ramifications to the way in 
which the Council funded health and social care. 
 
The Committee were concerned about the costs associated with Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation and the relationship between homelessness and the number of void 
properties. However, it also welcomed the steps being taken across Council 
Departments and in conjunction with partners to monitor the numbers of empty 
properties. 
 
The Committee welcomed the ongoing work to develop the supported living 
programme to promote independence and avoid costly residential placements but also 
recognised the need to monitor the slippage of several start dates closely. In relation to 
the Right to Buy Scheme, the Committee were assured that a stringent process was in 
place to restrict churn in the market place. 
 
The costs associated with transitional children were noted and in particular the 
estimate this could be managed down by 6% and not affect the quality of care by taking 
into account the experience in recent cohorts of children. 
 
The Committee also noted the importance of early intervention and prevention and the 
redesign of services so that savings could be achieved without impacting on front line 
services.  
 
Resolved - 
  

1. That the budget projections contained in the report be noted and the 



  

comments made by the Committee be submitted to Cabinet. 
 
 

48. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN HILLINGDON - ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14  (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

 The Head of Safeguarding and Performance introduced the report which provided an 
overview of the safeguarding work which had been conducted in 2013-14.  
 
It was noted that there had been a number of key local developments and service 
changes which were: 

• The establishment of a vulnerable person’s panel  

• The creation of a Care Governance Board 

•  The implementation of the Winterbourne View plan 

•  Reorganisation of adult social care to ensure that adult safeguarding is 
embedded across the whole operational service. 

• Convened the serious case review subcommittee to conduct a review and 
complete a multi agency action plan.  

• An increase in the conversion rate of notifications to referrals indicating 
increased awareness of adult safeguarding 

• An increase of 21% in those accepting their protection arrangements 
 
The SAPB priorities for development for 2014 onwards have been built  around the 

eight Association of Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) standards of:  

• Outcomes 

• Leadership 

• Strategy 

• Commissioning 

• People’s Experiences of safeguarding 

• Service delivery and effective practice 

• Performance and resource management 

• Local safeguarding Board 
 
The Chairman thanked officers for a concise report. During the course of discussions, 
several issues were raised. These included the need for the Board to be more 
challenging of its Partners and the acknowledgement that the report could be improved 
in future by the incorporation of further SMART (specific, measurable, attainable, 
realistic and timely) objectives. 
 
 The Committee made the following comments to Cabinet: 
 
The Committee welcomed the report which demonstrated that the multi-agency system 
in place to safeguard adults in Hillingdon was working well and a number of 
improvements had been made. 
 
The Committee noted that 170 cases were substantiated. Officers confirmed this meant 
positive action had been taken to address safeguarding concerns. 
  
The Committee welcomed the establishment of a vulnerable person’s panel  and the 
creation of a Care Governance Board to oversee the quality of local provision and 
coordinate action to improve services. The Committee also noted the work that was 
underway within adult social care to ensure that safeguarding was embedded across 
the whole operational service. 



  

  
The Committee raised concerns about hospital discharge at night. Officers confirmed 
that to improve matters, the Council was working in partnership in hospitals at an 
earlier stage so that appropriate discharge plans were in place 
  
Given that the number of vulnerable adults in the Borough is increasing; the Committee 
welcomed the approach to develop Teams focussed around the family and a more 
holistic approach to safeguarding. The Committee acknowledged that the Board was 
reviewing the frequency of audits and inspections and how these should be monitored 
in the future. In addition, the Committee suggested that future reports could be 
improved by providing further details about closures and the actions arising from this 
classification. 
  
The Committee welcomed the improvements which had been made since the last 
report and especially the continued work which is being done to raise the awareness of 
adult safeguarding with the public. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. To note the contents of the Annual Report 
2. To provide the comments listed above to Cabinet 
3. That Officers provide copies of the Terms of Reference for the 

Safeguarding Adults Board and Winterbourne Action Plan to the 
Committee 

 
 

49. MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2014/15 - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the draft final report and explained this summarised the 
findings of the witness sessions which had been held between July 2014 and 
November 2014. 
 
The report and recommendations were agreed. 
 
Resolved -  
 

1. That the report and recommendations be agreed 
2. That the report be considered at 12 February 2015 Cabinet 

 

50. MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2014/15 - SECOND REVIEW TOPIC - VERBAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 The Consultant in Public Health provided a verbal report on the issues of obesity 
and NHS Dentistry in Hillingdon.  
 
Noting these overview reports, the Committee agreed to examine Dentistry in the 0 
to 5 age range, focusing on prevention, as their second review topic.  
 
Resolved -  
 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That the Committee examine NHS Dentistry in the 0 to 5 age range, 

focusing on prevention at 24 February meeting. 
3. That Officers be requested to invite suitable witnesses to the meeting.  



  

 
 

51. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 The Committee considered the latest version of the Forward Plan. 
 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

52. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Reference was made to the work programme and timetable of meetings. 
 
Resolved 

 
1. The Committee noted the Work Programme 2013/14. 

 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.38 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454 .  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


